

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff)	
Equity, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	Docket No. EL14-12-002
v.)	
)	
Midcontinent Independent System Operator,)	
Inc., <i>et al.</i>)	

**BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS
OF
THE ORGANIZATION OF MISO STATES**

Gary J. Newell
Andrea I. Sarmentero Garzón
Jennings, Strouss and Salmon, PLC
1350 I Street, Suite 810
Washington, DC 20005-3305
P: (202) 370-4128
gnewell@jsslaw.com
asarmentero@jsslaw.com

Counsel to the Organization of MISO States

January 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

II. LIST OF EXCEPTIONS 7

III. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS THAT WARRANT COMMISSION 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

A. THE INITIAL DECISION’S FINDING THAT ANOMALOUS CAPITAL MARKET CONDITIONS EXISTED DURING THE STUDY PERIOD IS NOT SUPPORTED BY RECORD EVIDENCE..... 12

 1. By the Initial Decision’s Own Definition of the Term, the Capital Market Conditions that Existed During the DCF Study Period Were Not “Anomalous.” 13

 2. The Record Does Not Support the Initial Decision’s Finding that Investors Expect “Normalization” of Federal Reserve Policy Will Cause a Substantial Increase in Interest Rates and Yields..... 16

 3. The Initial Decision Errs in Finding that the Federal Reserve’s Actions Rendered the Results of the DCF Studies Unreliable. 22

 4. The Initial Decision Found that the Cost of Raising Equity Capital is Low, but Erred in Rejecting the Logically Necessary Conclusion that the Cost of Equity Also is Low. 25

 5. The Initial Decision Errs in Concluding, If Capital Market Conditions are Found to be Anomalous, the ROE Must Then Be Set at the Upper Midpoint. 28

B. THE “ALTERNATIVE PRICING MODELS” ON WHICH THE INITIAL DECISION RELIES DO NOT SUPPORT SETTING THE BASE ROE ANY HIGHER THAN THE DCF MIDPOINT. 29

 1. Because the Risk Premium Study Adopted by the Initial Decision is Invalid, It Lends No Support to the Presiding Judge’s ROE Recommendation..... 30

 2. Because the CAPM Study Adopted by the Presiding Judge Uses a Flawed Methodology, It Cannot Support the Initial Decision’s Recommended ROE. 33

C. THE INITIAL DECISION ERRED BY RELYING ON THE MISO TOS’ STATE-AUTHORIZED ROE STUDY AS JUSTIFICATION FOR AN UPWARD ADJUSTMENT FROM THE MIDPOINT. 38

 1. Downward Trend in State-authorized ROEs..... 38

 2. Risk Comparability. 40

D.	THE INITIAL DECISION ERRED BY FAILING TO ACCOUNT FOR THE RISK-MITIGATING EFFECT OF FORMULA RATES IN DETERMINING WHERE TO PLACE THE NEW BASE ROE.	43
E.	THE INITIAL DECISION ERRED IN FAILING TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE FACT THAT MANY PROJECT SPECIFIC RISKS ARE ADDRESSED THROUGH THE COMMISSION’S TRANSMISSION RATE INCENTIVE POLICIES.	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va., 262 U.S. 679 (1923)..... 3, 48
FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944) 3

FERC DECISIONS

Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity, et al. v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., et al., 148 FERC ¶ 61,049 (2014) 2, 10
Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity, et al. v. Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., et al., 153 FERC ¶ 63,027 (2015) passim
ITC Holdings Corp., 143 FERC ¶ 61,257 (June 20, 2013)..... 31
Martha Coakley, Massachusetts Attorney Gen., et al. v. Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co., et al., Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2014), order on paper hearing, Opinion No. 531-A, 149 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2014), order on reh’g, Opinion No. 531-B, 150 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2015); petition for review pending sub nom. *Braintree Elec. Light Dept., et al v. FERC*, D.C. Cir. Docket No. 15-1119 passim
Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline, L.L.C., 122 FERC ¶ 61,188 (2008)..... 45, 46
Virginia. Elec. & Power Co., 123 FERC ¶ 61,098, (2008)..... 46

REGULATIONS

Generic Determination of Rate of Return on Common Equity for Electric Utilities, 47 Federal Reserve. Reg. 38332-01 (1982) 43

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824e (2012). 2
